
  

 





1. Joannes Courtois; Anonymous. Breviary, 

Manuscript on Paper, 15th to 16th Century, France. 

Very Good. $7500 

An intriguing manuscript breviary, written in Latin, 

likely produced in France, with sections roughly dating 

from the end of the 15th century to the end of the 

16th century, written in three different hands from 

three time periods. The sections do not appear to be 

bound in order of age, with the oldest script being 

placed in the middle. 

The first hand is written 

in an unusual script for 

the late 16th century, 

some initials being 

reminiscent of earlier styles. There are numerous blank spaces for large 

initials, 9 of them having perforated 

initials. It was possible that there were 

glued on initials copied by pricking, 

which were later removed, or they 

could have just been manuscript initials 

that were pricked. To the verso of the 

last leaf of the first script is a colophon, indicating the date and location of writ, as well as the scribe or 

writer himself: Courtois, Apud Cornaceses. 1599 6 calendas Augusti. Joannes Courtois. This is the only 

script in the manuscript with a clear note of authorship or date of writ, with the other two being largely 

anonymous, likely due to missing leaves. The second hand is written in a gothic script, dating from the 

late 15th century. There are various chants, prayers, and readings for feasts throughout the year, with 

texts and lyrics corresponding with the Divine Office. There is no calendar present. 

The third hand appears to date from the late 

16th century, and is lacking leaves at the 

beginning, with the first noted section being 

the Office of the Blessed Virgin Mary, then the 

Office of the Dead, followed by a collection of 

various psalms. 

There is a double ex-libris, one for a Franklin 

H. Chase, and one L. Froissart. There is also a 

catalog notice posted on the front flyleaf, 

along with another catalog notice found 

inside. Both have erroneously concluded the 

first section to be dated 1499.  



The text of all three scripts is written in 

black and red ink, with many capital letters 

highlighted in yellow to the first two 

sections. There are gaps in the text, with 

leaves evidently lacking at the beginning of 

the first script, the end of the second 

script, and leaves lacking to the beginning 

of the third script. 

 One manuscript in 32mo (11.5 x 8.5 cm), 

76, 84, 78 leaves 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in 

very good shape, with some rippling and old stains to the vellum binding, which is loose to the spine. 

The text block is partially detached at the rear. Some of the red script has rubbed in the second section, 

as has the yellow highlighting to a lesser extent. There is minor staining to some of the leaves, heavier to 

the first and last few leaves. The last leaf is torn, and there are an unknown number of leaves lacking 

from each section. 

 

2. Book of Hours, circa 1500-1525. Northern France. 

Good. $9500 

An early 16th 

century 

illuminated Book 

of Hours, inscribed 

in a flowing 

humanist script, 

likely produced in 

Northern France. 

There are several 

factors which point 

to this conclusion, 

starting with the 

saints venerated in 

the calendar, and more specifically the feast 

days, such as Saint-Barnabe, and Martin of Tours. The style of illumination, 

notably the style of tabernacle frames used for the one present miniature, is 

also typically in line with the first quarter of the 16th century, and the tall thin 

format of the book itself more common in the early 16th century overall. 



This Book of Hours is illuminated throughout, with 92 initials 

illuminated with gold leaf. There is also one miniature present, that 

of King David with a harp, as well as another figure, bordered with a 

large tabernacle frame in gold, noting the beginning of the Seven 

Penitent Psalms.  There are hundreds of red and blue initials, and 

numerous line fillers on a red and blue background. This Book of 

Hours is printed in a 28-line format. 

This Book of Hours is present in a 

contemporary binding, with what appears 

to be an embossed monogram in repeat to 

both covers, and additional gilt designs to 

the spine. The binding is reinforced with 

manuscript waste pastedowns. 

One illuminated manuscript in 32mo (13 x 7 cm), 67 leaves 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in good shape, with some rubbing and 

wear to the binding, and peeling to the foot of the spine. There is stress to the 

hinges. Several leaves are lacking, namely that of the other miniatures. A third 

of the page numbered 5 is lacking, with text loss, the page numbered 39(?) is 

slightly torn to the inner margin with slight letter loss to the verso, and a corner is lacking to the page 

numbered 43(?), with no text loss. There is light staining to some pages, heavier to pages 66 and 67. The 

pages are erratically numbered. 

 

3. Carta De Hidalguia. Manuscript Patent of Nobility 

for Andres de Paramo y Sendes in Valladolid, 

September 1596. Very Good. $4000 

A late 16th century 

illuminated carta de 

hidalguia manuscript, or 

patent of nobility for 

one Andres de Paramo 

y Sendes, granted in 

Valladolid in September 

1596, and registered in 

Moron, now known as 

Moron de la Frontera, a 

Spanish town in Seville 

province, Andalusia. 



This manuscript presents beautiful 

calligraphy of the late 16th century, 

written in a humanist script, with 9 lines of 

the text having been illuminated against 

red and blue backgrounds. There is a 

beautiful and highly detailed full-page 

miniature to the beginning, depicting the 

Virgin Mary and Infant Jesus, and the 

Sendes family kneeling towards the Virgin 

and Infant Jesus on the upper section. The 

granted coat of arms is on the lower 

section, and there are floral designs to the 

golden borders. There are several signatures to the second last leaf. 

This manuscript has been bound in brown morocco, richly tooled and 

adorned with several frames of decorations and gilt designs, with a central motif surrounded by animal 

designs. Each frame has alternating decorations of floral designs and animals, with icons of lions, 

unicorns, dogs and rabbits. The silk guard is also present, protecting the miniature. 

One finely bound illuminated manuscript in folio, 33 leaves on parchment 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in very good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is light staining and some toning throughout. There is staining to the 27th leaf, which has 

obscured several letters. 

 

4. Legal Manuscript in Favour of Andres de Paramo y 

Sande, 1595. Very Good. $1175 

A late 16th century legal 

manuscript in favour of 

Andres de Paramo y 

Sande, granted in 1595, 

produced during the 

reign of Philip III of Spain.  

This manuscript is 

present in a vellum 

binding, in wallet style, 

with writing to both 

covers. 

One vellum bound manuscript in folio, 57 leaves, 1 blank 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in very good shape, with light rubbing and staining to the 

binding. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 



5. Carta De Hidalguia. Manuscript Patent of Nobility for 

Unknown Petitioner in Toledo, 16th Century. Poor. 

$1275 

A late 16th century carta de 

hidalguia manuscript, or patent 

of nobility for an unknown 

petitioner, granted in Toledo on 

May 14th, during some part of 

the 16th century. As the 

manuscript is damaged in some 

places, it is difficult to discern 

the name of the petitioner, or 

the exact date of writ. 

This manuscript presents calligraphy of the 16th century, written in a gothic 

script, indicating possible mid 16th century writ. The original multicolored cord 

that would hold a seal is still present. 

One manuscript in folio, 18 leaves on parchment 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in poor shape, with staining throughout, and noticeable staining 

and damage to the first two and last leaves. The first leaf is also loosening, and severely worn to the 

right side, with some of the text being lost. The pages are warped at the lower left section. 

 

6. In Aristotelis Logica Praeludium. Manuscript 

Coursebook of Philosophy, 1601. Very Good. $1450 

An early 17th century 

Latin manuscript 

coursebook of 

philosophy, containing 

texts on Aristotle’s Logic. 

There are three different 

hand drawn diagrams 

throughout, key to 

Aristotelian Logic. 

including a Porphyrian 

Tree, the Square of 

Opposition, and what appears to be another diagram of a Porphyrian 

Tree, though it bears a sharper similarity to the Kabbalistic Tree of Life, used in Neoplatonic fashion. 



The Porphyrian Tree is a classic device for 

illustrating what is also called a "scale of 

being". The philosopher Porphyry 

presented Aristotle's classification of 

categories, later adapted into tree 

diagrams of two-way decisions, indicating 

that a species is defined by a genus and a 

differentia, with the logical process 

continuing until the lowest species is 

reached, which can no longer be so 

defined. 

The Square of Opposition is a diagram representing the relations 

between the four basic categorical propositions, with Aristotle making the distinction between two 

oppositions: contradiction and contrariety. 

There are numerous annotations in the margins, with several charming manicles as well. 

One vellum bound manuscript in octavo, 180 leaves  

On note of condition, this manuscript is in very good shape, with minor wear and staining to the binding. 

The upper right corner of the first leaf is lacking, and the lower right corner of leaf 101. The diagram of 

the Porphyrian Tree is torn at the lower right, though present. There are several smaller closed tears to 

the margins. The final leaf is detached and torn in half. There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 

7. Carta De Hidalguia. Manuscript Patent of Nobility 

for Pedro Gonzalez in Calahorra, April 1637. Very 

Good. $1500 

A mid 17th century 

carta de hidalguia 

manuscript, or 

patent of nobility for 

one Pedro Gonzalez, 

granted in Calahorra 

in April 1637, and 

registered in 

Arnedillo, a village in 

the province and 

autonomous 

community of La Rioja, Spain. 

This manuscript presents calligraphy of the mid 17th century, written 

with a very fine hand. The illuminated coat of arms is present at the start, taking up more than half the 

page. The silk guard protecting the miniature is present. 



One vellum bound manuscript in folio, 20 leaves 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in very good shape, with light rubbing and wear, and staining to 

the covers. There is some foxing throughout. 

 

8. Joannis Visconte. Tractatus De Gratia Dei. 

Manuscript Teatise, 1698. Fair. $350 

A late 17th century religious 

manuscript by one Joannis 

Visconte entitled, A Treatise 

on the Grace of God, and 

External Acts. 

One vellum bound 

manuscript in octavo, 121 

leaves 

On note of condition, this 

manuscript is in fair shape, 

with rubbing and wear to the binding, and some 

peeling to the spine and rear board. The last two leaves are nearly detached, hanging on by a single 

thread. The front cover is slightly warped, and the top half of the rear pastedown is peeling away. There 

is staining throughout, affecting the upper half of the manuscript. 

 

9. Benedictines of the Congregation of Saint-Maur; 

Abbey of Saint-Etienne de Fontenay. Collections 

Tirees de l'Histoire Sacree & Profane & Disposee 

Selon l'Ordre de l'Alphabet, Late 17th to Early 

18th Century. Good. $3500 

A late 17th to 

early 18th 

century 

manuscript 

dictionary, being 

a Biblical Sacred 

and Profane 

History, with a 

comprehensive 

and impressive 

quantity of 

alphabetical entries. From the Prophet Aaron (interestingly referred to 

as the First Pontiff), to Zelotipy, and with entries for Avarice, 



Charlamagne, Exorcism, Jerusalem, all kinds of Saints, and everything else in between, this manuscript is 

a marvelous production. Many of the entries are multiple pages in length. 

On top of the impressive 

quantity of entries, this 

manuscript dictionary is 

profusely annotated as well, 

with marginalia to nearly every 

page, some annotations 

encompassing the entire page. 

There can be no doubt that this 

dictionary was a labor of love. 

This manuscript bears an ex-

libris inscription of the 

Benedictines of the 

Congregation of Saint-Maur, at 

the former Abbey of Saint-Etienne (Saint Stephen) de Fontenay. 

The Congregation of St. Maur, also known as Maurists, were a congregation of French Benedictines 

established in 1621, and known for a high level of scholarship, which could explain such an impressive 

and in-depth dictionary. The primary idea of the Maurists was the undertaking of literary and historical 

work, and a return to strict monastic and Benedictine life. 

 By the end of the 18th century, the houses of the Maurists had 

undertaken a more freethinking nature, and the congregation was 

suppressed in 1790 during the French revolution, with the monks being 

scattered, and the last superior general of the congregation dying in 1792 

during the September Massacres, along with 40 other monks. 

One vellum bound manuscript in quarto, 576 pages  

On note of condition, this manuscript is in good shape, with rubbing, 

wear, and staining to the binding, with some peeling to the bottom of the 

vellum, and the foot of the spine, with some vellum loss as well. There’s 

staining to the first two and last leaf. Part of the top of the first leaf 

lacking, with some letter loss. There is light ink staining and very light 

foxing throughout the rest of the manuscript. 

 



10. Manuscript Patent of Nobility for Johann 

Maximilian Pelican and all his descendants in 

Vienna, Signed by Holy Roman Emperor Charles VI, 

July 1st, 1724. Very Good. $1500 

An early 18th 

century 

manuscript 

patent of 

nobility for one 

Johann 

Maximilian 

Pelican and all 

his descendants, 

granted in 

Vienna, July 1, 

1724, and permitting them to use a coat of arms.  

This manuscript presents beautiful calligraphy of the early 18th 

century, written in a flowing script, opening with flowing designs to 

the first leaf, with several additional initials throughout. The illuminated coat of arms is present to the 

sixth leaf, in vividly illuminated detail. At the top of the coat of arms is an additional illuminated icon of 

the double headed Reichsadler used by the Habsburg emperors, and smaller icons indicating other lines 

of nobility. 

Additionally, this patent has been signed by the Holy Roman Emperor, Charles VI. Four years before the 

birth of his daughter, Charles provided for a male-line succession failure with the Pragmatic Sanction of 

1713, and although her ascension led to the War of the Austrian Succession, Charles VI was able to pave 

the way for his daughter Maria Theresa, to become Holy Roman Empress in 1745, who reigned for 40 

years alongside her husband Francis I. 

One manuscript in folio, 10 leaves on parchment 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in very good shape, with very small, closed tears to the lower 

edge. There is minor staining throughout. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



11. Monsieur D.L.C.; Francois Joseph Lagrange-

Chancel. Les Philippiques, 1755. Manuscript 

Edition. Very Good. $750 

A mid 18th century 

manuscript edition of 

Lagrange’s Philippiques, 

produced by one Monsieur 

D.L.C., and complimented 

with numerous footnotes 

throughout. The work is 

broken down into 5 odes 

and 4 epitaphs. Although it 

was originally written in 

1720, it was largely 

circulated in manuscript 

form, as publication of this work was heavily 

suppressed for several decades. 

Lagrange produced these odes, accusing the regent of the time, Philip, duke of Orleans, of some truly 

heinous crimes, including incest with his eldest daughter. While Lagrange might have avoided severe 

consequences for publishing such a thing, his former patron was rather bitter, and he later found 

himself arrested and sent to the Ile Sainte-Marguerite, though he did find a means to escape, and was 

eventually allowed back to France. 

One manuscript in 12mo, 109 pages  

On note of condition, this manuscript is in very good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding, 

and cracking to the rear board. There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 



12. Manuscript Patent of Nobility for Jacob 

Brunner and all his descendants in Vienna, Signed 

by Holy Roman Emperor Charles VI, September 

23, 1784. Good. $1475 

A late 18th 

century 

manuscript 

patent of 

nobility for 

one Johann 

Jacob 

Brunner and 

all his 

descendants, 

granted in 

Litomerice, 

September 23, 1784, and permitting them to use a coat of arms. 

The patent of nobility was granted to Brunner for his service as 

court councillor of the Diocese of Passau, in Bavaria. 

This manuscript presents beautiful calligraphy of the late 18th 

century, written in a flowing script, opening with flowing designs 

to the first two leaves, with six additionally decorated initials 

throughout. The borders to the first leaf have also been 

augmented in color by hand. The illuminated coat of arms is 

present to the sixth leaf, in vividly illuminated detail. At the top 

of the coat of arms is an additional illuminated icon of the double 

headed Reichsadler used by the Habsburg emperors, and smaller 

icons indicating other lines of nobility. To the last leaf with the 

signatures is an additional hand colored decoration around several signatures. 

Additionally, this patent has been signed by the Holy Roman Emperor, Joseph II. Reigning for 25 years, 

Joseph was in favor of enlightened absolutism, although his commitment to secularization, liberalization 

and modernization faced stiff opposition, leading to many of his reforms failing to succeed, and although 

some territorial gains were made in his reign, his poorly planned foreign policy would isolate Austria. A 

supporter of the arts, he aided composers such as Wolfgang Amadeus Mozart and Antonio Salieri. 

This manuscript is still present in its original velvet binding, with laces and a cord that would hold a seal. 

One velvet bound manuscript in folio, 9 leaves on parchment 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding, 

notably to the top of the binding, and creasing to the upper right corner. The upper portion of the front 

hinge is also cracked. The gutters are exposed at the beginning and end. There is light staining 

throughout. 



 

13. Anonymous. L'Histoire des Benefices, 18th Century. 

Very Good. $475 

An anonymous 18th century 

manuscript, aptly entitled a 

History of Profits, namely 

focused on European history, 

beginning from the early 

years of Christianity, and 

ending in the 16th century.  

This manuscript bears the ex-

libris bookplate of Count 

Georges de Soultrait, with 

the icon of a lion bearing a 

key, and the Latin motto Semper Virenscent, or Always Virescent. 

A French writer and historian, de Soultrait was first attached to the Ministry of Finance, later becoming a 

collector in Lyon, as well as occupying the functions of President of the Savings Bank, administrator of 

the general dispensary, Member of the Board of Directors of the Hospices Civils, and even treasurer-

general of Haute-Marne and Doubs. He was also one of the founders of the Nivernese Society of Arts, 

Sciences and Arts. Given the financial nature of this manuscript, it makes sense as to why he would wish 

to have it in his personal library. 

One manuscript in octavo, 376 pages 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in very good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding. There 

is minor foxing throughout, and infrequent toning to pages. 

 



14. Jean Baptiste Massillon; Francois Fenelon; 

Armand Jean le Bouthillier de Rance; Etc. 

Lettres Edifiantes. Manuscript Copy and 

Extracts of Letters, 18th Century. Very Good. 

$550 

An undated 18th 

century manuscript 

of Edifying Letters, a 

handwritten and 

rather extensive 

collection of copies 

or extracts of 36 

different letters from 

authors such as Jean 

Baptiste Massillon, 

Francois Fenelon, 

Armand Jean le 

Bouthillier de Rance, and more. These letters are related to matters of religion, faith, morality, and 

charity. 

One manuscript in quarto, 572 pages 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in very good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding, 

and cracking to the corners of the hinges, with the head of the spine peeling backwards. There is very 

little foxing or staining throughout.  

 

15. Anonymous. Observation des Regles. Religious 

Manuscript, 18th Century. Good. $500 

An anonymous and 

undated 18th century 

manuscript, dealing 

with rules on matters 

of religion. Sections 

and considerations 

include the 

Consideration and 

Compliance with the 

Rules, of the Oration, 

on some other 

Exercises of Piety, the 

Divine Office, 

Confession, Holy Communion, the Vow of Chastity, the Vow of Obedience, On the Means of 

Maintenance Charity, Mortification of the Passions, and the most Ordinary Defaults of Communities. 



One manuscript in octavo, 568 pages 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, light 

cracking to the hinges, and chipping to the head and foot to the spine, with additional stress. There is 

light foxing throughout. 

 

16. Pope Clement; Father Gudver; Jean-Baptiste 

Cadry. Sammelband. Collection of Three 

Jansenism Texts in Manuscript Form; La 

constitution Unigenitus avec des remarques et 

des notes; Jesus-Christ sous l'anatheme; 

Apologie pour les chartreux, 18th Century. 

Good. $1250 

A curious 18th 

century 

sammelbrand of 

three texts on 

Jansenism in 

manuscript form, 

containing works 

by Pope Clement, 

Father Gudver, 

and Jean-Baptiste Cadry respectively  

The works are as followed; The 

Constitution Unigenitus with remarks 

and notes from our Holy Father Pope Clement XI, Jesus Christ under 

anathema, and an Apology for the Carthusians, whom the persecution 

provoked against them on the subject of the bull Unigenitus forced 

them to leave their monasteries. The first work is structured 

unusually, with occasional two column segments, and marginalia 

spread throughout.  

Three manuscripts bound into one in octavo, 160, 128, 152 pages 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in good shape, with rubbing 

and wear to the binding, and some splitting to the front hinge. There 

is some foxing throughout. 

 



17. Anonymous. Tractatus de Decalogo, and 

Tractatus de Legibus, 19th Century. Good. $275 

A manuscript duology of 

treaties, one on the Ten 

Commandments, and one on 

the Laws. The manuscript is 

written in an extremely fine 

hand, with detailed titles to 

each section.  

One finely bound manuscript 

in octavo, 

189+(11)+35+43+18+(9)+97 pages  

On note of condition, this manuscript is in good 

shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding, 

and splitting to the front hinge. There is minor 

foxing throughout. 

 

18. Frank Steeley. Illuminated Address. Presented 

to Henry Thomas Mills, Deritend, 1908. Very 

Good. $1850 

An early 20th 

century 

illuminated, 

and 

handwritten 

address 

produced by 

Frank Steeley, 

presented to 

Henry 

Thomas Mills, 

the former 

Superintendent of St. John the Baptist’s Church Day and Sunday 

School, for nearly 50 years of service, as well as his other roles and 

services, including being chairman of the Day School Managers, representative of the Deritend Chapel 

Estates Trust, and trustee of Dowell’s Charity.  

The address comprises of 6 hand painted and illuminated pages mounted on boards, with illuminated 

gilt initials, text in red and black, and decorative compartments with different scenes to the margins.  



The opening page contains views of St. John’s Church, and the 

Schools and Chapel House. There is also a celestial crown and 

rays, as well as the coat of arms displaying the crest and motto 

of Birmingham. The scrolls coming from the large initial letter T 

end in laurel leaves spreading throughout the entire page.  

The second page is decorated with blue bells, suggesting church 

bells in memory of John Rogers, whose portrait bust is shown in 

the middle panel. The emblem of the Trinity is present as well, 

surmounted by the lamp of learning and knowledge. There is a 

winged hourglass underneath the words “50 years”, indicating 

the flight of time.  

The third page displays a 

view of old St. John’s 

Church in the 14th 

century, at the top panel 

with the golden cross and the monogram of the Society of Jesus, 

with the Mirror of Truth below. The central panel has a view of 

the old Georgian table and church plate. The second church of 

St. John’s in 1730 is at the lower panel, where a fruitful vine-

indicating the tree of life, is arranged above and below.  

The fourth page features forget-me-nots, which form the theme 

of this page. There are views of Warner Street Retreat, a portrait 

of Reverent T. Cox, as well as D.D. and Aston Church, with the 

flaming heart with the word “Caritas”, or Charity. There is also 

an open book with the words “Biblia Sacra”, representing Mr. 

Mills’ prize for scriptural knowledge.  



The fifth page has a view of St. Martin’s Parish Church, with 

the Mural Crown above referencing the emblem for some 

town or city. The Rose of England has reference to the 

church. There is also a monogram of H.T.M surrounded by 

branches, signifying honor to Mr. Mills.  

The final leaf has a view of St. Philip’s Cathedral Church in an 

architectural panel, with additional panels containing 

instruments which would be used by an architect or surveyor 

The last two pages are signed by various past and present 

faculty, and other members of the church. 

Enclosed is a finely handwritten description of the address, 

explaining the illuminations and details to every page. 

Of Frank Steeley, he 

was a graduate of the 

School of Art at 

Birmingham and became a graphic designer. 

This illuminated address has been bound in a beautiful red 

crushed morocco by E Worral of Birmingham, with gilt edges, 

and floral designs and a gilt border to the front board. 

One finely bound illuminated address in folio (38 x 34 cm), 6 

illuminated leaves mounted on boards 

On note of condition, this illuminated address is in very good 

shape, with minimal rubbing to the binding. There is very light 

foxing to the pages, and slightly heavier foxing to the mounted 

boards. Several letters and designs are faded. The mounted 

boards have curved slightly. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





19. Joannes Zonaras; Jean Quintin. Octoginta Quinque 

Regulae, seu canones apostolorum, cum vetustis 

Ioannis Monachi Zonarae in eosdem commentariis, 

Latine modo versis; Bound With; Apostoli Describentis 

Episcoporum, Presbyterorum et Diaconorum Mores 

Semeiosis ex Viginti Quinque Gratiani Distinctionibus 

Excerpta. Decretorum Parte Prima, 1558/1557. 

Parisiis, Apud Andream Wechelum. Very Good. $1000 

A duo of scarce 16th 

century works of early 

canon law.  Octoginta 

Quinque Regulae is a 

study of the Apostolic 

Canons, early 

ecclesiastical decrees providing the rules for the government and 

disciplines of the early Christian Church. Apostoli Describentis, based on the 

works of Gratian, is a study of canon law governing the actions of clerics. 

There are two ownership inscriptions to each 

title page, in red ink, and the blank at the rear is 

filled with notes. 

USTC records 19 existing copies of the first work’s edition, and 2 existing 

copies of the second work’s edition in libraries. 

Two works in one vellum bound volume in octavo, (16)+86, (6)+183+(1) 

pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with some wear and 

staining to the binding, and minor vellum loss to the rear cover. There is 

minor foxing and some damp staining to several sections. 

 



20. Lucius Caecilius Firmianus Lactantius; Onorato 

Fascitelli. L. Coelii Lactantii Firmiani: Diuinarum 

institutionum libri VII. De ira Dei liber I. De opificio Dei 

liber I. Epitome in libros suos, liber acephalos. Carmen 

de Phenice. Resurrectione Dominica. Passione 

Domini, 1561. Apud Ioannem Tornaesium. Very Good. 

$450 

A mid 16th century edition of the works of Lactantius, 

including his Divine Institutes, On the Wrath of God, On 

the Work of God, the poem entitled Phoenix, and 

more. 

One vellum bound volume in 32mo, 787+(45) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good 

shape, with light rubbing and staining to the binding, and cracking to the bottom of the hinges. There is 

some foxing throughout. The first blank is detached.  

 

21. Aristotle. Aristotelis Sententiae omnes undiquaque 

selectissimae, 1563. Lugduni, Apud Gulielmum 

Rouillium. Good. $230 

A scarce mid 16th century edition of Aristotle's 

Sentences, selected from all sides, being a compilation 

of notable sentences and phrases from his various 

works. 

USTC records 18 existing copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

One vellum bound volume in 32mo, 189 pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

minor staining and light peeling to the rear board. The 

corners of the last 12 leaves are slightly lacking, with minor letter loss to several pages. 

 



22. Plutarch. Plutarchi Cheronaei Philosophi et Historici 

Vitae Comparatae Illustrium Virorum Graecorum & 

Romanorum, 1567. Tomus Tertius. Lugdvni, Apud 

Antonium Gryphium. Good. $250 

A mid 16th century edition 

of Plutarch’s Lives, being the 

third volume of three. This 

volume contains the lives of 

Alexander to Otho, and 

Aemilius Probus’s 

abbreviation of Nepos’ Lives 

of the Eminent 

Commanders. 

This volume has been bound 

in blind stamped pigskin over wooden boards. There are tooled decorations 

to the center of the covers. There are roll stamped border icons. 

One pigskin bound volumes in 32mo, 17-769+64 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with some rubbing and staining to the binding. The 

first quire of 16 pages is lacking, including the title page. There is some light damp staining to the lower 

right margins. 

 

23. Andrea Alciati. Omnia D. And. Alciati Emblemata Ad Quae Singula, Praeter Concinnas acutasque 

inscriptiones, lepidas & expressas imagines, ac cætera omnia, que prioribus nostris editionibus cum ad 

eoru distinctionem, tum ad ornatum et correctionem adhibita continebantur, 1574. Lugduni, Apud 

Guliel. Rouillium. Fair. $575 

An uncommon late 

16th century edition of 

Alciati’s Emblemata, 

being the first and 

most widely 

disseminated emblem 

book, based upon the 

compilation of 

manuscripts and Latin Poems that Alciati had 

dedicated to his to his friend Conrad Peutinger, and 

circulated to his acquaintances. The emblem book 

was first printed in 1531, under the title Viri 

Clarissimi D. Andreae Alciati Iurisconsultiss. Mediol. 

Ad D. Chonradum Peutingerum Augustanum, 

Iurisconsultum Emblematum Liber. It was soon 



followed by a 1534 edition authorized by Alciati, under the title of 

Andrea Alciati's Little Book of Emblems. The word itself, "emblemata" is 

a plural of the Greek word "emblema", meaning a piece of inlay or 

mosaic, or an ornament. 

Alciati’s Emblemata grew to include over 200 individual emblems and 

has since then appeared in hundreds of editions, and birthing 

thousands of imitations and successors in all the languages of Europe. 

Whether they were religious, romantic, or of a third sort in nature, 

emblem books became an integral part of European culture for the next 

two centuries. There are 205 half page emblems and illustrations 

throughout. 

Worldcat records 37 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One vellum bound volume in 32mo, 238 of 260+(8) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with wear and old ink staining to the binding, and 

peeling to the spine. There is staining to the title page, with slight letter loss to the title. There is a small 

burn hole to page 87, obscuring two letters, and an ink stain to pages 101-104. Oddly, pages 239 to 260 

were not bound with this edition, and neither was the last index leaf. Two 9 panel illustrations have had 

1 panel cut out respectively. The pages are toned and slightly damp stained.  

 

24. Franciscus Costerus. Libellus Sodalitatis: Hoc 

Est, Christianarum Institutionum Libri Quinque, 

1588. Antverpiae, ex officina Christophori Plantini. 

Good. $325 

A late 16th century 

Plantin Press edition 

of Costerus’ Libellus 

Sodalitatis, a text on 

asceticism in five 

books.  

A Flemish Jesuit, 

theologian and 

author, Costerus was 

an important figure of 

the Counter-

Reformation, receiving a degree of Doctor of Philosophy and Theology 

from the university of cologne, and becoming provincial of the Jesuit 

province of Belgium, the Rhine, and later establishing two local sodalities in Cologne after being recalled 

to lead the College of the Three Crowns. This copy is regrettably lacking pages 99-118. 



This volume has been bound in blind 

stamped pigskin over wooden boards, 

with two functioning clasps. There are 

tooled central icons of God the Father 

holding Jesus Christ, and small angelic 

figures to the four corners of the central 

panel, for both covers.  

One pigskin bound volume in 32mo, 

(30)+1-98+119-463 pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in 

good shape, with some rubbing and 

staining to the binding. There is light foxing to several pages and toning throughout. As noted, pages 99-

118 are lacking. 

 

25. Guilielmus Baldesanus. Stimuli virtutum 

adolescentiae Christiane dicati, libri tres, 1594. 

Coloniae, Sumptibus Arnoldi Mylij. Fair. $450 

A late 16th century first 

edition of Italian Jesuit 

Baldesanus’ Stimuli 

virtutum adolescentiae 

Christiane dicati, in three 

books. 

This volume appears to be 

present in an imitation of a 

pigskin binding over 

wooden boards. While 

there are roll stamped 

border icons and designs commonly seen in pigskin bindings, they uniquely 

seem to be embossed papers wrapped over the book. 

One volume in 34mo, (48)+642+(6) pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with heavy rubbing and wear to the binding. The 

publisher information of the title page has been torn away. There is sparse foxing throughout. 

 

 

 



26. Marc-Antoine Muret. M. Antonii Mureti I.C. et civis 

Rom. Orationum volumina duo…. Aduiunximus etiam 

Caroli Sigonii Oratoris disertisissimi Orationes VII, 

1601. Coloniae Agrippinae, Apud Antonium Hierat. Fair. 

$250 

An early 17th century 

Cologne edition of the 

complete speeches of the 

French humanist Marc 

Antoine Muret, 

containing both volumes 

in one, and featuring the 

Orationes by the Italian 

humanist Carlo Sigonio. 

While Muret’s speeches are complete, the last 60 pages of Sigonio’s 

Orationes are missing. 

This volume has been bound in blind stamped pigskin over wooden boards. 

There are tooled icons to the center of each cover, to the front and rear 

respectively, though they are faded to the point that it is difficult to discern 

the figures. There are roll stamped border icons.  

Three books bound into one pigskin volume in 12mo, (8)+271, (8)+181+(2), 

32 (of 93) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with rubbing and wear to 

the binding, with heavy scuffing and staining to the boards. There is some 

foxing and staining throughout, with toning to the pages. The last two 

pages are torn, with some letter loss to the lower corner. 

 



27. Publius Ovidius Naso; Johannes Florianus. 

Metamorphosis, dat is: Die Herscheppinghe of 

Veranderinghe beschreven vanden vermaerden 

ende gheleerden poet Ovidius, in onse daytsche 

tale overgheset, ende met vele figueren verciert, 

1619. t'Hantwerpen, G. Leestens. Fair. $675 

A scarce early 

17th century 

edition of Ovid’s 

Metamorphoses, 

translated into 

French, and 

broken down into 

15 books, 

comprising of over 250 myths taken from Greek 

Mythology. 

From the Creation to such classical tales of heroes such as Perseus, 

tragic figures like Icarus, epics like the Fall of Troy, and ending with 

the apotheosis of Gaius Julius Caesar, this edition is richly 

illustrated throughout with 175 woodcuts by Virgil Solis. 

While pages 127-128 are 

lacking, an early owner 

has provided replacement 

woodcuts from another 

Dutch edition and 

inserted additional leaves 

whilst replacing the 

missing text by hand. The 

volume is also present in a crude carboard binding, with an 

exposed spine, though holding surprisingly strong. 

 Worldcat records 17 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One volume in 12mo, (16)+237+(5) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with noticeable wear and rubbing to the binding, and 

the paper to the spine peeling. Some of the red to the foredge has bled to the upper margins. There is 

wear to the upper right edges of the last four leaves of the index, with slight letter loss. There is some 

toning and staining throughout, with small tears to the margins of several pages. 

 



28. Jacques Salteur; Charles Salteur. Iacobi Salteur, in 

supremo Sabaudiae Senatu (dum esset) Senatoris 

clarissimi Reliquie̜, 1637. Camberii, Ex Typographia 

Geoffredij Du-Four. Very Good. $100 

An extremely scarce mid 17th 

century edition of Salteur’s 

Relics, in the supreme council 

of Savoy (while he was) the 

most famous Senator. 

Worldcat records 6 existing 

copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

One vellum bound volume in 

12mo, (8)+227+(22) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing 

and some staining to the binding. The front inner joints are cracked, though 

holding. There is some foxing and toning throughout. One leaf from the index is lacking. 

 

29. Marcus Annaeus Lucanus; Hugo Grotius. M. Annaei 

Lucani Pharsalia, sive de bello civili Caesaris et Pompeii 

Lib. X. Ex emendatione Hug. Grotii cum eiusdem Notis, 

1651. Amsterodami, Apud Ioannem Ianssonium. Good. 

$80 

A mid 17th century pocket 

edition of Lucan's Pharsalia, 

also known as De Bello Civili 

(On the Civil War), being the 

great Roman epic poem on 

the war between Julius Caesar 

and Pompey, as well as the 

Battle of Pharsalia. Bound in 

at the end are Grotius’ notes 

on the Pharsalia. There is a charming doodle on one of the pastedowns. 

One volume in 32mo, (12)+377+(7) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with rubbing and wear to 

the binding, cracking to the front hinge, and leather lacking to the front cover. There is light foxing 

throughout. 

 



30. Publius Ovidius Nasonis; Nicolas Heinsius. P. Ovidii 

Nasonis Operum Tomus II, Qui Metamorphoses 

Complectitur, 1659. Amstelodami, ex officina 

Elzeviriana. Good. $200 

A 17th century Elzevir imprint of Ovid's 

Metamorphoses, broken down into 15 books, and 

comprising of over 250 myths taken from Greek 

Mythology. There are myths and tales from the 

Creation to such classical tales of heroes such as 

Perseus, tragic figures like Icarus, epics like the Fall of 

Troy, and ending with the apotheosis of Gaius Julius 

Caesar. Additionally added are the notes and 

commentaries of Nicolas Heinsius for this work, 

following the main text. 

This is the second volume of three, with the other works of Ovid in the other two volumes. 

 

One finely bound volume in 32mo, 356+(10)+465 pages 

 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, and some 

stress to the hinges, with the front hinge starting to split. The headcap is lacking, and there is some 

peeling to the foot of the spine as well. There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 

31. Catholic Church. L'Office de la Semaine Saincte, 

1661. A Paris, Chez Antoine Ruette. Poor. $375 

A mid 17th century edition of 

L'Office de la Semaine 

Saincte, or the Office of Holy 

Week. There is a title 

frontispiece displaying Louis 

XIV, and 5 engravings by 

Landry throughout. There is 

also an additional leaf bound 

in, written by hand. 

 

This copy is present in a red 

morocco binding, bearing the 

crowned royal monogram of Louis the XIV, King of France, and often referred 

to as the Sun King. 

 

From the age of 5 until his death in 1715, his reign has been the longest recorded of any monarch of a 

sovereign country in history, emblematic of the age of absolutism in Europe. 

 



The monogram was likely executed by the king's publisher and bookbinder, 

Antoine Ruette. 

 

One finely bound volume in octavo, 468 pages 

 

On note of condition, this volume is in poor shape, with rubbing and wear to the 

binding, and the front board having detached. The rear hinge is starting from the 

bottom, though holding. The first plate has small tears to the margins. There is 

foxing throughout and scribbling to page 346. 

 

32. Publius Ovidius Naso. P. Ovidii Nasonis Fastorum 

Libri VI. Tristium Libri V. De Ponto Libri IV. In Ibin ad 

Liviam, 1662. Antverpiae, Apud. Fair. $125 

An extremely scarce mid 17th century edition of a 

various collection of works by Ovid, containing, Fasti, a 

poetical work, Tristia, a collection of letters in elegiac 

couplets, and Epistulae ex Ponto, a collection of 

letters describing Ovid's exile in Tomis written in 

elegiac couplets and addressed to his wife and friends. 

There are several misnumbered pages throughout. 

One vellum bound volume in 32mo, 431 pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with 

rubbing and wear to the binding. Pages 171-190 are 

lacking, with a large portion of Tristium’s Liber Primus lacking. There is very little foxing or staining 

throughout, with toning to some pages. 

 



33. Armas y Timbre. Document of Augmentation of 

Arms in favour of Geronimo Mauricio Sole y Sande, 

granted in Madrid, 27th June 1663. Good. $600 

A mid 17th century 

document for the 

augmentation of arms 

for one Geronimo 

Mauricio Sole y Sande, 

granted in Madrid on 

27th June 1663. There 

is a half page engraving 

of the augmented coat 

of arms to the verso of 

the third leaf. 

One vellum bound document in folio, 6 leaves, two 

blanks  

On note of condition, this document is in good shape, with light some light rubbing and staining to the 

binding. There are two tears going horizontally to the last leaf. There is foxing throughout. 

 

34. Paolo Segneri. Panegirici Sacri, 1664. In Bologna, 

Per Giacomo Monti. Fair. $75 

A mid 17th century edition of Segneri’s Sacred 

Panegyrics. 

The last two leaves of blanks have been extensively 

filled with notes.  

One vellum bound volume in 12mo, (24)+294 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with 

some rubbing and peeling to the binding, notably at the 

front cover edges, and some leather lacking to the rear 

board. The text block is detached from the rear board. 

 



35. Antoine Furetiere. Poesies Diverses Du Sieur 

Furetiere, 1664. A Paris, Chez Louys Billaine. Fair. $165 

A mid 17th century of the Diverse Poems of Mr. 

Furetiere. 

One volume in 18mo, (18)+207 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with 

some rubbing and wear to the binding, and heavy 

peeling to the foot of the spine. There is foxing and 

staining throughout. 

 

36. Pierre Nicole. Les Visionaires, ou Seconde Partie 

des Lettres sur l’Heresie Imaginaire, Contenant les Huit 

Dernieres, 1667. A Liege, Chez Adolphe Beyers. Good. 

$100 

A mid 17th century edition of Nicole’s Visionaries, or 

the Second Part of the Letters on Imaginary Heresy, 

Containing the Last Eight. 

One finely bound volume in 16mo, 495+(1) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

rubbing and wear to the binding, and cracking to the 

hinges. There is some foxing and toning to the pages. 

 



37. Du Teil; Marcus Fabius Quintilianus. Les 

Declamations du fameux orateur Quintillien, 1669. A 

Paris, Chez Iean Baptiste Loyson. Good. $175 

An extremely scarce mid 17th century edition of Du 

Teil’s Declamations of the famous orator Quintillian, 

Roman educator and rhetorician from Hispania. 

Worldcat records one existing copy of this edition in 

libraries. 

One finely bound volume in 16mo, (20)+410+(2) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

rubbing and wear to the binding, and chipping to the 

head and foot of the spine. There is minor foxing and 

some toning throughout. 

 

38. Louis Guyon. Le Cours de Medecine en Francois, 

Contenant le Miroir de Beaute et Sante  Corporelle, 1673. 

A Lyon, chez Daniel Gayet et Iaques Faeton. Good. $600 

A late 17th century edition 

of Guyon’s Course of 

Medicine in Francois, 

Containing the Mirror of 

Beauty and Bodily Health. 

There are 2 folding plates 

with anatomical 

illustrations, and 12 leaves 

totaling 202 illustrations 

of medicinal plants at the 

end.   

One volume in octavo, 

(16)+400+(24), 237+(11), 

53+(14)+12+(32) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

heavy rubbing and wear to the binding. There is foxing and 

staining throughout, with random worming to the upper 

right margins. 



 

39. Georges Guillet de Saint-George; Muḥammad IV 

Sultan der Turkei. Athenes Ancienne et Nouvelle, et 

l'Estat Present de l'Empire des Turcs, Contenant la Vie 

du Sultan Mahomet IV, 1676. A Paris, chez Estienne 

Michallet. Good. $275 

A late 17th century edition of de Guillet’s account of 

Ancient and New Athens, and the Present Estate of the 

Empire of the Turks, Containing the Life of Sultan 

Mahomet IV, the Ministry of Coprogli Achmet Pasha, 

Grand Vizier, what happened in the Camp of the Turks 

at the Siege of Candia, and several other particularities 

of the Porte Affaires. This is an early account on Athens 

and Greece under Ottoman rule, claiming to be based 

on personal knowledge by Guillet that his brother had 

visited Athens and sent him letters. However, the information was supplied first-hand by Giraud, the 

French consul in Athens at the time, while the plan of Athens was provided by Capuchin monks who 

settled within the city. 

There is an engraved folding plate of a Greek amphitheatre, and the commonly lacking map of Athens is 

of course, lacking. 

Collation and comparison to digital copies indicate that this is the 1676 copy, and not the 1675 imprint 

as there are different head and tail pieces being utilized, and slight font variations. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (22)+456+(34) pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, and some 

cracking to the hinges. There is some foxing and damp staining throughout. The title page is lacking. 

 

40. Alexandre Varet; Jean Burluguay. Factum Pour les 

Religieuses de S. Catherine les-Provins, Contre les Peres 

Cordeliers; Bound With; Toillette de M. l'Archevesque de 

Sens, ou Reponse au Factum, 1679/1669. A Doregnal, Chez 

Dierick Braessem. Good. $300 

A late 17th century edition of Varet’s Factum for the nuns of 

S. Catherine les-Provins, against the Fathers Cordeliers. 

Additionally bound is a late 17th century edition of 

Burluguay’s Toillette de M. l'Archevesque de Sens. 

This volume has been bound in red morocco leather, with 

gilt tooling to the spine and corners of the covers. 



Two works finely bound into one volume in 32mo, 210+(4), 83 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, cracking 

to the top layer of leather to the front hinge, and light chipping to the head and foot of the spine. 

 

41. Louis Maimbourg. Histoire de l'heresie des 

Iconoclastes et de la translation de l'empire aux Francois, 

1679. Tome Second. Paris, chez Sebastien Mabre-

Cramoisy. Very Good. $65 

A late 17th century edition of Maimbourg’s History of 

Heresy of the Iconoclasts and the translation of the empire 

to the French. This is the second volume of two.  

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (10)+390+(34) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and stress to 

the hinges. There is some foxing throughout. 

 

42. Nicolas Schouten (Purported Printer-Bookseller). 

Recueil de diverses Pieces et Lettres concernant la 

Regale, et le Diocese de Pamies, 1681. A Cologne, 

chez Nicolas Schouten. Very Good. $250 

An uncommon late 17th 

century edition of Schouten’s 

(purportedly) Collection of 

various Pieces and Letters 

concerning the Regale, and the 

Diocese of Pamies. 

Worldcat records 27 existing 

copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

This volume has been bound in 

vellum, and more interestingly, a prior owner has painted the design of tooled 

leather to the spine, complete with a title. 

One vellum bound volume in 32mo, 494+(4) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minimal rubbing and light staining to the 

binding. There is virtually no foxing throughout, with very little staining throughout. 

 



43. Sebastien-Joseph du Cambout. La Morale Pratique des 

Jesuites, 1682/1683. Premier et Second Tome. Very Good. 

$150 

A late 17th century edition of du 

Cambout’s Practical Morals of the 

Jesuits. 

These are two different editions, 

representing the first and second 

volume of eight. 

There is a full-page engraving and a 

large folding plate present in the 

second volume. 

Two vellum bound volumes in 12mo, (34)+287, 416+(14) 

On note of condition, these volumes are in very god shape, with minimal rubbing and a crease to the 

front cover of tome two. There is minor foxing throughout, and some toning to the pages of tome two. 

The bindings are splayed.  

 

44. Antoine Dangalieres. Amaltheum prosodicum. Sive 

Brevis, et accurata Vocum omnium Prosodia.  Adjecta 

urbium omnium, populorum, montium, ac fluviorum 

antiqua, ac rccenti apellatione. Opus omnibus, qui latine 

loquuntur, legunt, recitant, in choro psallunt, ac carmine 

scribunt, plane necessarium, 1684. Lugduni, Apud 

Antonium Molin. Fair. $95 

An uncommon late 17th century 

edition of Dangalieres’ Latin 

dictionary Amaltheum 

prosodicum, Or, the short and 

accurate prosodia of all the voices, 

adding the name of all the cities, 

peoples, mountains, and rivers of old, and ancient. 

Worldcat records 30 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely bound volume in 32mo, (4)+252+71+(1) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with rubbing and wear to the 

binding, and peeling and chipping. There is very little foxing or staining 

throughout. The second title page is lacking. 

 



45. Jean Richard. Aphorismes de Controverse, ou 

Instructions Catholiques Tirees de l'ecriture des 

Conciles et des Saints Peres, 1687. Cologne, Chez 

Adrian le Jeune. Good. $55 

A scarce late 17th century 

edition of Richard’s 

Controversial Aphorisms, or 

Catholic Instructions from the 

Scriptures of the Councils and 

the Holy Fathers. 

Worldcat records 14 existing 

copies of this edition in 

libraries.  

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (106)+270+(49) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding, The 

front hinge is cracked at the top and bottom, though holding. There is some foxing throughout. 

 

46. Hebert de Rocmont. La Gloire de Louis de Grand 

des les Missions Estrangeres, 1688. A Paris, chez V. 

Coutelier rue St. Iacques, au Coeur bon. Good. $350 

An extremely scarce late 17th 

century first edition of de 

Rocmont’s Glory of Louis de 

Grand of the Foreign Missions. 

This work praises foreign 

missions to the four corners of 

the world, accompanied by 

examples of conversion to 

Christianity. The author gives 

thanks to Louis XIV for his 

actions in favor of the missions. 

There are 4 engraved headings throughout. 

Worldcat records 3 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (26)+3-165+(2) pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

chipping to the head and foot of the spine. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 



47. Pierre Nicole; Claude Lancelot. Epigrammatum delectus 

ex omnibus tum veteribus, tum recentioribus poetis 

accurate decerptus, 1689. Londini, sumtibus Sam. Smith. 

Very Good. $150 

A late 17th century edition of 

Nicole’s Selected epigrams from all, 

both ancient and modern poets. 

With a dissertation on true beauty 

and sketchy, in which epigrams are 

rendered from certain principles of 

rejection and choice. Elegant 

sentences have been added 

sparingly from the ancient poets 

but selected by a more severe judgment, with shorter sentences or proverbs 

from the Greek and Latin authors. To which in this fourth edition is added 

another selected specimen, omitted by the electors from among the most 

recent poets. There is one plate depicting a coat of arms. 

One vellum bound volume in 32mo, (56)+429+(3)+28+(10) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and standing to the binding. 

There is minor staining throughout. 

 

48. Gilles Menage. Historia Mulierum Philosophorum, 1690. 

Lugduni, apud Anissionos. Good. $875 

A late 17th century first edition of Menage’s Historia 

Mulierum Philosophorum, an extensive history of women 

philosophers, gleaned from the writings of the ancients. The 

work itself is structured as a dictionary of these 

philosophers, producing biographies for each of them. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 130+(26)+80+(15) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

rubbing and wear to the binding, and some stress to the 

hinges. There is light foxing throughout. 

 



49. Valerius Maximus. Valerii Maximi Dictorum 

Factorumque Memorabilium Libri IX, 1690. 

Amstelodami, Elzeviriorum. Good. $115 

A late 17th century edition of Valerius Maximus’s 

Sayings and Facts. 

One finely bound volume in 32mo, (8)+328 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, 

with rubbing and wear to the binding, and chipping to 

the head and foot of the spine. There is very little 

foxing or staining throughout.  

 

50. Pasquier Quesnel. Les Trois Consecrations, ou Exercices 

de piete pour se renouveller dans l’esprit du batesme, de 

la profession religieuse et du sacerdoce, 1693. A Liege, et 

se vend a Bruxelles. Fair. $85 

An uncommon late 17th century edition of Quensel’s Three 

Consecrations, or Exercises of piety to renew oneself in the 

spirit of baptism, religious profession and the priesthood 

and which can help all kinds of people to reflect on their 

duties and serve as subjects of meditation in annual 

retreats. 

Worldcat records 28 existing copies of this edition in 

libraries.  

One volume in 12mo, XLVIII-141+(3) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, and the 

backstrap partially lacking. There is light foxing and toning to the pages. 



 

51. Pasquier Quesnel. Jesus-Christ penitent, ou Exercice de 

piete pour le tems du Careme et pour une retraite de dix 

jours, 1697. A Paris, Chez Charles Robustel. Very Good.  

$130 

An extremely scarce late 17th century second edition of 

Quesnel’s Jesus Christ penitent, or Exercise of piety for the 

time of Lent and for a retreat of ten days, with reflections 

on the seven psalms of penance and the Christian day, by a 

priest of the oratory of Jesus. 

Worldcat records five existing copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

Two parts in one finely bound volume in 12mo, 

(24)+259+65+14+(2) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with light rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

stress to the hinges. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 

52. Gabriel Gerberon. Histoire Generale Du Jansenisme: 

Contenant Ce qui s'est passe en France, en  Espagne, en 

Italie, dans les Pais-Bas &c au sujet du livre, intitule, 

Augustinus Cornelii Jansenii, 1700. Tome Troisieme.  

Amsterdam, chez J. Louis de Lorme. Good. $40 

An early 18th century edition of 

Gerbron’s General History Of 

Jansenism: Containing what 

Happened In France, Spain, 

Italy, and the Netherlands. This 

is the third book of three. 

Four engraved portraits are 

present, though at least two 

others, including one at the beginning, are lacking. 

One vellum bound volume in 16mo, (2)+475 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing and 

wear to the binding, and peeling to the front board, and rear board edges. There is minor foxing 

throughout. 

 



53. Pierre Jacques Brillon; Theophraste. Le Theophraste 

Modern, ou Nouveaux Caracteres sur les moeurs, 1700. 

A Paris, Chez Michel Brunet. Fair. $125 

An early 18th century edition of Brillon’s Modern 

Theophraste, or New Characters on Manners. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (10)+569+(6) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with 

rubbing and wear to the binding, with cracks and 

chipping to the front hinges and head of the spine. 

There is some damp staining throughout, notably near 

the last few leaves. 

 

54. Francois La Rochefoucauld. Memoires de M. le Duc 

de la Rochefoucault et de M. de la Chastre, contenant 

l'histoire de la minorite de Louis XIV, 1700. A 

Villefranche, chez Jean de Paul. Good. $60 

An early 18th century edition of the Memoirs of M. le 

Duc de la Rochefoucault and M. de la Chastre, containing 

the history of the minority of Louis XIV. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (24)+428 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

rubbing and wear to the binding. There is some foxing 

and staining throughout. 

 

55. Lambert Marchant. Cabinet Des Singularitez 

D'Architecture, Peinture, Sculpture Et Graveure: Ou 

Introduction A La Connoissance des plus Beaux Arts, 

figures sous les Tableaux, les Statues & les Estampes, 

1702. A Brusselles, chez Lambert Marchant. Good. $130 

An early 18th century edition of Marchant’s Cabinet Of 

Singularities Of Architecture, Painting, Sculpture And 

Engraving: Or Introduction To The Knowledge Of The Most 

Beautiful Arts, Figured Under Paintings, Statues & Prints. 

There is an engraving frontispiece and a folding plate. This 

is the first volume of three. 



One finely bound volume in 12mo, (22)+XXXXIII+354+(6) pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

cracking to the spine. There’s minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 

56. Pierre Nicole. Continuation des Essais de Morale. 

Tome sixieme. Contenant divers traitez sur differens 

sujets. Ouvrage posthume de Mr. Nicole, 1703. A 

Luxembourg, chez Andre Chevalier. Fair. $25  

An early 18th century posthumous edition of Nicole’s 

Continuation of Moral Essays being the sixth volume, and 

containing various treatises on different subjects.  

One volume in 32mo, (12)+352 pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with 

rubbing and wear to the binding, peeling to the rear 

board, and the rear board partially detached. There is 

very little foxing throughout, and staining to the upper 

right corner  

 

57. De la Rhetorique Selon les Preceptes d'Aristote, de 

Ciceron et de Quintilien, 1703. A Paris, chez Gregoire du 

Puis. Very Good. $95 

A scarce early 18th century edition of Rhetoric according 

to the precepts of Aristotle, Cicero and Quintilian. With 

examples drawn from sacred and secular authors both 

ancient and modern, and divided into three books. 

This volume bears a large bookplate, gifting this volume to 

one Alexander Mariton, on behalf of the city of Aquensis, 

and the Royal Bourbon College of the Society of Jesus. 

Worldcat records 17 existing copies of this edition in 

libraries.  

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (6)+526+(8) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, 

notably to the corners. There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 



58. Pasquier Quesnel. Sixieme Memoire pour servir a 

l'examen de la Constitution du Pape contre le Nouveau 

Testament en francois avec des reflexions morales; 

Bound With; Septieme et dernier memoire pour servir a 

l'examen de la constitution Unigenitus contre le Nouveau 

Testament en francois accompagne de reflexions 

morales, 1715/1716. Good. $125 

An extremely scarce early 18th century edition of 

Quensel’s Sixth Memoir to serve for the examination of the 

Constitution of the Pope against the New Testament in 

French with moral reflections. Additionally bound is an 

equally scarce early 18th century edition of the Seventh 

and last memoir to serve for the examination of the 

constitution Unigenitus against the New Testament in French accompanied by moral reflections: with a 

warning which contains important considerations. 

Worldcat records 6 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

Two works finely bound into one volume in 12mo, L+271+(3), CLVIII+(2)+470 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, and cracking 

to the spine. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 

59. Jean-Baptiste de Beccarie de Pavie Fourquevaux; 

Pierre Boyer. Acte D'Appel Interjette Le 1. Mars 1717; 

Bound With; Lettre d'un Prieur a un de Ses Amis; Bound 

With; Reflexions sur l'histoire de la captivite de 

Babylone, 1717/1727. A Paris, chez Gabriel Valleyre. 

Very Good. $105 

An early 18th century edition of a 

Notice of Appeal lodged on March 

1, MDCXVII by the Bishops of 

Mirepoix, Senez, Montpellier and 

Boulongne: with a collection of 

documents to justify this appeal, 

or which relate to it. Additionally 

bound is an early 18th century 

edition of de Pavie Fourquevaux’s Letter from a prior to one of his friends, 

concerning the new refutation of the book of the Rules for the understanding of 

the Holy Scriptures, and an early 18th century edition of Boyer’s Reflections on 

the story of the captivity of Babylon, where openings are given for the 

understanding of several important places of the prophets. 

Three works finely bound into one volume in 12mo, 48, 140+(4)+26, XXIX+(3)+146 pages 



On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

some chipping to the rear hinge. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 

60. Pasquier Quesnel. Entretiens sur le decret de 

Rome; Bound with; L'Intrigue decouverte, ou 

Reflexions sur la lettre de M. l'abbe Bochart de Saron 

a M. l'eveque de Clermont, & sur un modele de lettre 

au Roi, 1717/1711. France. Very Good. $150 

An early 18th century edition of Discussions on the 

decree of Rome, against the New Testament of 

Chalons, accompanied by moral reflections. 

Additionally bound is an early 18th century edition of 

Pasquier’s Reflections on the letter from Father 

Bochart de Saron to the Bishop of Clermont, and on a 

model letter to the King. 

Two works finely bound in one volume, 

X+(2)+398+(10), XXIV+128 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, 

and light stress to the hinges. There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 

61. Les Pseaumes de David, Traduits en Francois 

Selon l'Hebreu, Avec les Cantiques, les Hymnes & les 

Oraisons de l'Eglise, 1718. A Paris, chez Louis Josse et 

Charles Robustel. Very Good. $130 

An extremely scarce early 

18th century edition of the 

Psalms of David, translated 

into French according to 

Hebrew: with canticles, 

hymns & prayers of the 

Church. There is an 

engraved frontispiece. 

Worldcat records 6 existing 

copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

One volume in (26)+24+790+(2) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with some rubbing 

and wear to the binding, and stress to the hinges. There is minor foxing throughout. 



 

62. Louis Maimbourg. Histoire du Grand Schisme 

d’Occident. Derniere edition, 1723. Suivant la copie 

imprimee a Paris. Good. $55 

An early 18th century edition of Maimbourg’s history of 

the Western Schism, also called the Papal Schism, Great 

Occidental Schism and Schism of 1378. This was a split 

within the Catholic Church lasting from 1378 to 1417 in 

which the Popes in Rome and Avignon simultaneously 

claimed to be the true pope, and each excommunicated 

the other. 

Driven by authoritative politics rather than any theological 

disagreement, the schism was ended by the Council of 

Constance, although the rival claims to the papal throne 

damaged the reputation of the office for some time after. 

Unsurprisingly, this book was put on the list of banned books by the Pope in Rome for being deemed too 

controversial, with Maimbourg himself eventually being expelled from the Society of Jesus by the Pope 

in 1681. 

One finely bound volume in 18mo, (8)+328+(24) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is minor foxing and staining to several pages. 

 

63. Philippe de Commynes; Jean de Roye; Gabriel Naude; 

Jean Godefroy. Memoires de Messire Philippe de Comines, 

Seigneur d'Argenton, Contenans l'Histoire des Rois Louis 

XI. & Charles VIII. Depuis l'an 1464. Jusqu'en 1498, 1723. 

Tome Quatrieme. A Brusselle, chez Francois Foppens. Very 

Good. $60 

An early 18th century edition of the Memoirs of Messire 

Philippe de Comines, Lord of Argenton, containing the 

history of Kings Louis XI & Charles VIII, from 1464 to 1498. 

This is the fourth volume of four. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, XXIX+(13)+511+(15) 

pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is minor foxing throughout. 

 



64. Jacopo Sannazaro. Jacobi Sannazarii Opera Omnia, 

1725. Parisiis, Apud Fratres Barbou. Very Good.  $950 

An early 18th century edition of 

the Works of Jacob Sannazar. 

This copy is present in a fine 

leather binding with gilt tooling, 

and bearing the arms of Jeanne 

Antoinette Poisson, also known as 

Madame de Pompadour, a 

member of the French court. Both 

aide and advisor to King Louis XV, 

she created a network of influence 

within the court, securing titles of 

nobility for herself and relatives, and even 

becoming named as a lady-in-waiting to the queen. She was the official 

chief mistress of Louis XV from 1745 to 1751 and remained influential as 

court favourite until her death.  

This copy does not appear to be recorded in the Catalogue des livres de la 

bibliotheque de feue Madame la marquise de Pompadour. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 165+(3) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing 

and wear to the binding, notably to the corners. The gilt arms to the rear 

are faded at the center. There is light foxing throughout. The binding is 

slightly splayed. 

 

65. Jakob Basnage. Vervolg op Flavius Josephus, of 

Algemene historie der Joodsche naatsie, behelzende ene 

uitvoerige beschryving van derzelver regerings-vorm, 

godtsdienst, gezinten en plegtigheden, nevens de 

veranderingen, daar in voorgevallen, 1726-1727. Te 

Amsteldam, by Gerard Onder de Linden. Very Good. $300 

An early 18th century edition of Basnage’s Sequel to Flavius 

Josephus, or General history of the Jewish nation, 

containing a detailed description of its form of government, 

religion, families and ceremonies, in addition to the 

changes that have occurred therein. 

This work is richly illustrated throughout, mostly by siblings 

Jan and Kasper Luiken, with 90 illustrations, a dedication 

plate, an additional plate, and 4 folding tables. 



 Two volumes in folio, 

(56)+658[Actually 660], (6)+659-

1940[Actually 1466] pages 

On note of condition, these volumes 

are in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing to the modern binding. 

There is one leaf loose to volume 

one, and one leaf misbound to the 

volume two. There is scattered 

staining and foxing throughout. 

 

66. Francois Nepveu. Retraite Selon l'esprit la Methode de 

Saint Ignace, Pour les Ecclesiastiques, 1727.  A Paris, Chez 

Louis Guerin. Very Good. $75 

An early 18th century edition of 

Nepveu’s Retreat According to the 

Spirit of the Method of Saint Ignatius, 

For Ecclesiastics.  

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 

(22)+422+(8) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is 

in very good shape, with minor 

rubbing and scuffing to the binding. 

There is a small, closed tear to the margin of the fourth leaf. There is virtually no 

foxing or staining throughout. 



 

67. Hyacinthe Robillard d'Avrigny. Memoires 

Chronologiques et Dogmatiques, pour servir a l'Histoire 

Ecclesiastique depuis 1600 jusqu'en 1716. Avec des 

reflexions et des remarques critiques, 1731. A Nismes, 

Chez Pierre Beaume. Very Good. $75 

A mid 18th century edition of 

d’Avrigny’s Chronological and 

Dogmatic Memoirs, to serve 

Ecclesiastical History from 1600 to 

1716. With reflections and critical 

remarks. 

Two finely bound volumes in 

octavo, VIII+438, 408 pages 

On note of condition, these volumes are in very good shape, with some rubbing 

and wear to the binding. There is very little foxing or staining throughout.  

 

68. Flavius Josephus; Siwart Haverkamp. Alle de werken 

van Flavius Josephus, behelzende twintig  boeken van 

de Joodsche oudheden, het verhaal van zyn eygen 

leeven, de histori van den oorlog der Jooden tegen de 

Romeynen, de twee boeken tegen Apion, en de 

beschryvinge van den marteldoodt der Machabeen. 

Waarby komt het gezantschap van Philo aan den 

keyzer Kaligula, 1732. T'Amsterdam, By Marten 

Schagen. Very Good. $750 

An early 18th 

century edition of 

the complete works 

of Flavius Josephus, 

comprising twenty 

books of Jewish antiquities, the story of his own life, the history of 

the war of the Jews against the Romanians, the two books against 

Apion, and the description of the martyrdom of the Machabeen 

First soldier, then slave, and lastly historian and hagiographer of 

priestly and royal ancestries, Josephus recorded Jewish history in the 

first century, with significant events such as the first Jewish-Roman 

War. Outside of the Gospels, Josephus is often credited for recording 

some of the earliest history of Christ. 



 This work is 

richly 

illustrated 

throughout, 

mostly by 

siblings Jan 

and Kasper 

Luiken, with 

205 

illustrations, 

5 folding maps/plans, and 9 folding or two-page plates. 

Three parts in one volume in folio, (44)+482, (8)+479-790[Actually 788]+(26), 112+(12) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minimal rubbing to the modern binding. 

There is light foxing and scattered staining throughout, and very slight worming to the inner margins of 

several pages. 

 

69. Pasquier Quesnel. Le Bonheur De La Mort Chretienne. 

Retraite De Huit Jours, 1738. A Paris, Chez Jean-Fr. Josse. 

Fair. $20 

A mid 18th century edition of Quesnel’s Happiness of 

Christian Death, an Eight Day Retreat. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (36)+288 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with 

rubbing and wear to the binding, with the front hinge 

cracked. There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 



70. Adrien Poirters. Het Masker Vande Wereldt 

Afgetrocken, 1741(?). 'Antwerpen, By Ioannes Van Soest. 

Fair. $100 

A mid 18th century edition 

of Poirter’s Rocking the 

Mask of the World. 

There are engravings 

throughout of varying size, 

from quarter to three 

quarter page size. 

One volume in 12mo, 

375+(9) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with heavy rubbing and  

wear to the binding, with the front cover becoming extremely thin. Page 195 is near torn in half, though 

still present. There is foxing and ink staining throughout, with some of the ink having smeared. The 

binding is cocked. 

 

71. Louis de Blois. Prieres Tres-Devotes ou Entretiens 

Interieurs du Venerable Louis de Blois, abbe de Liessies, 

de l'ordre de S. Benoit, 1741. A Valenciennes, Chez Gabriel 

Joseph Henry. Fair. $50 

A mid 18th century edition of 

The Very Devout Prayers or 

Interior Conversations of the 

Venerable Louis de Blois, 

Abbot of Liessies, of the 

order of S. Benoit, by which 

the faithful soul will be able 

to advance in the way of 

perfection & holiness, & to 

strengthen itself in the love of God.  

The endpapers are filled with random notes and several doodles. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (24)+293 pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with heavy rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

chipping to the boards. Page 61 is torn. There is some foxing and staining throughout. 

 



72. Bernard Le Bouyer de Fontenelle. L'Esprit de 

Fontenelle, Ou, recuil de pensees tirees de ses 

ouvrages, 1744. A La Haye, Chez Pierre Gosse. Good. 

$65 

A mid 18th century edition of the Spirit of Fontenelle, 

or a collection of thoughts drawn from his works. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (4)+XL+(2)+276+(4) 

pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

some rubbing and wear to the binding, cracking to the 

front hinge, and some damage to the headcap. There is 

light foxing throughout. 

 

73. Madame de Puisieux. Les Caracteres, 1750. A Londres. 

Fair. $100 

A mid 18th century edition of the Characters of Madame de 

Puisieux. 

One volume in 12mo, (4)+252 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with heavy 

rubbing and wear to the binding. There is some foxing and 

staining throughout. 

 

74. Jean de La Fontaine; Pierre Michel Huart. Oeuvres 

Diverses De M. De La Fontaine. Tome Second, 1750. A Paris, 

Chez Huart. Very Good. $50 

A mid 18th century edition of the Various Works of Jean de la 

Fontaine. This is the second volume of four. 

One finely bound volume in 16mo, 338+(2) pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

some rubbing and wear to the binding. There is minor foxing 

throughout. 

 



75. Eliza Fowler Haywood. La Spectatrice Ouvrage: 

Traduit de L'Anglois, 1751. A Paris, chez Paris Rollin fils. 

Fair. $160 

A mid 18th century edition of 

Haywood’s Female Spectator, 

translated from English. 

Generally considered to be the 

first periodical written for 

women by a woman, the 

Female Spectator was loosely 

modeled off Addison and 

Steele’s Spectator but 

speaking exclusively from the 

viewpoint of women. Each 

issue of the periodical was published in book form, and typically structed in 

the form of an essay. Topics included love, marriage, education, and moral 

attitudes among others. Today, Haywood is recognized as one of the 18th century founders of the novel 

in English. 

This volume bears an ex libris inscription for one Magdeleine Jerille. 

Two books finely bound into one volume in 12mo, VIII+241+(3), (3)+231  pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, and stress to 

the hinges. There is some dried residue pinning the frontispiece of Tome Second to the secondary title 

page, and a tear to page 171-172, with minor text loss. There is some foxing and staining throughout. 

 

76. Etienne La Font de Saint-Yenne. L'ombre du Grand 

Colbert, le Louvre, & la Ville de Paris, dialogue, 1752. 

Very Good. $115 

A mid 18th century edition of de 

Saint-Yenne’s shadow of the Great 

Colbert, the Louvre, & the City of 

Paris, a dialogue. Reflections on 

some causes of the present state 

of painting in France. With some 

letters from the author on this 

subject. A newly corrected & 

enlarged edition. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 

LXX+367 pages  



On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor wear and rubbing to binding, namely 

to the corners and hinges. There is a small tear to page 365. There is light foxing and damp staining to 

several pages. The frontispiece is lacking. 

 

77. Louis-Antoine Caraccioli. L'Univers Enigmatique, 1761. A 

Francfort, En Foire, chez J.F. Bassompierre. Good. $50 

A mid 18th century edition of Caraccioli’s 

Enigmatic Universe, a work of piety in 

which he seeks to reconcile science with 

Christianity. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 

XVIII+(2)+211 pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in 

good shape, with some rubbing and wear 

to the binding, and light chipping to the 

head of the spine. There is foxing and staining throughout. 

 

78. Louis de Caraccioli. Le Veritable Mentor, Ou l'education 

de la Noblesse, 1761. A Liege, de l'imprimerie de J. F. 

Bassompierre. Very Good. $55 

A mid 18th century second edition of Marquis de 

Caraccioli’s True Mentor, or the Education of the Nobility. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, XXI+(3)+311 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with light rubbing and wear to the binding, and two small 

holes in the front hinge. There is very little foxing or 

staining throughout. 



 

79. Louis de La Caze. Melanges de Physique et de Morale, 

1763. A Paris, Chez H.L. Guerin & L.F. Delatour. Very Good. 

$175 

An extremely scarce mid 18th century edition of de la 

Caze’s Mixtures of Physics and Morals; containing the 

extract of Physical and Moral Man; reflections on 

happiness; a discourse on the nature & foundations of 

political power; & a memoir on the physical principle of the 

regeneration of beings, etc. 

Worldcat records 4 existing copies of this edition in 

libraries.  

One finely bound volume in 12mo, XIV+408 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with some rubbing and wear to the binding, with some shipping to the center of the spine. There is 

virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

80. Ordonnance du Roi Pour Regler l'Exercice de l'Infanterie 

du 20 mars 1764. A Arras, Chez Michel Nicolas. Fair. $125 

An extremely scarce mid 18th century edition of the 

Ordinance of the King to Regulate the Infantry Exercise of 

March 20, 1764. 

Worldcat records no existing copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

One volume in 12mo, 188 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with 

rubbing and wear to the binding, and peeling to the rear 

hinge. There is some foxing and toning throughout, with 

worming to the inner margin, obscuring several letters. The boards are splayed. 

 



81. Pierre Nicole; Rene Cerveau. L'Esprit de M. Nicole, ou 

Instructions sur les verites de la religion, tirees des 

ouvrages de ce grand theologien, 1765. A Paris, chez G. 

Desprez. Good. $70 

A mid 18th century edition of Cerveau’s Spirit of M. Nicole, 

or Instructions on the truths of religion, drawn from the 

works of this great theologian, both on the dogmas of faith 

and the mysteries, and on morality; & distributed according 

to the order of the subjects of Christian doctrine. A very 

useful work for the instruction, edification and sanctification 

of the faithful. 

One finely bound volume in 32mo, XXVI+648 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding. There is 

light foxing throughout. 

 

82. Pierre Nicole; Rene Cerveau. L'Esprit de M. Nicole, ou 

Instructions sur les verites de la religion, tirees des 

ouvrages de ce grand theologien, 1765. A Paris, chez G. 

Desprez. Good. $65 

A mid 18th century edition of Cerveau’s Spirit of M. Nicole, 

or Instructions on the truths of religion, drawn from the 

works of this great theologian, both on the dogmas of faith 

and the mysteries, and on morality; & distributed according 

to the order of the subjects of Christian doctrine. A very 

useful work for the instruction, edification and sanctification 

of the faithful. 

One volume in 32mo, XXIV+624 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, and some 

chipping to the bottom of the front board hinges. There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 



 

83. Philibert-Joseph Masson. Instruction des Negocians, 

ouvrage utile aux Juges & Consuls, & à tous ceux qui font 

le Commerce, 1766. A Blous, chez l’Auteur. Fair. $110 

A mid 18th century edition of Masosn’s Instruction of 

merchants, being tool work for judges & consuls, & all who 

trade. The last few pages reproduce models of Letters of 

Exchange, Negotiable Notes and forms of summons, and 

more. 

One volume in 18mo, (4)+367+(1) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with 

rubbing and wear to the binding, and chipping to the head 

and foot of the spine. The gathering of page 185-194 is 

detached. There is light foxing to several pages. 

 

84. Andre de Barrigue de Montvallon. Precis des 

Ordonnances, Edits, Declarations, Lettres-Patento, status et 

Reglemens, dont les dispositions sont le plus souvent en 

usage dans le ressort du Parlement en Provence, 1766. A 

Aix, chez la veuve de Joseph David et Esprit David. Very 

Good. $110 

A scarce mid 18th century edition of 

de Montvallon’s Summary of 

Ordinances, Edicts, Declarations, 

Letters-Patents, statutes and 

Regulations, the provisions of which 

are most often in use within the 

jurisdiction of the Parliament of 

Provence: arranged in alphabetical order, with a table where all the citations are 

arranged in order of date & which indicates the page of the registers & of the 

books which provided them. 

Worldcat records 10 existing copies of this edition in libraries.  

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 570 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, 

notably to the corners. There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 



85. Quintus Horatius Flaccus. Quinti Horatii Flacci 

Poemata, 1767. Aurelianis, Typis Couret de Villeneuve. 

Good. $65 

A late 18th century edition of the Poems of Quintus 

Horatius Flaccus. 

This volume bears the school crest of the College Royal de 

Toulous. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, V+231 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

rubbing and heavy scuffing to the binding. There is some 

damp staining to the margins of the pages. 

 

86. Jean-Pierre Papon. L'art du poete et de l'orateur, nouvelle 

rhetorique a l'usage des colleges, precedee d'un Essai 

d'education, 1768. A Lyon, Chez les freres Perisse. Good. $25 

A mid 18th century edition of Papon’s Art of the Poet and the 

Orator: new rhetoric for the use of colleges, preceded by an 

essay on education. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, LX+398 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with some 

rubbing and wear to the binding, and light chipping to the 

spine. There is some staining throughout. 

 

87. Jean-Francois Cailhava de L'Estendoux; Collin-Harleville; M. 

Blin de Sainmore. Sammelband of French Plays. Le Mariage 

interrompu; Bound With; Les Moeurs du Jour, Ou L’Ecole Des 

Jeunes Femmes; Bound With; Orphanis, 1769/1800/1773. A 

Paris, chez Merlin; A Paris, Chez Huet; A Paris, Chez Delalain. 

Very Good. $125 

A sammelband of French plays from the late 18th to early 19th 

century, including de L’Estendoux’s Interrupted Marriage, Collin-

Harleville’s Manners of the Day, Or the School for Young 

Women, and de Sainmore’s Orphanis. Two comedies and a 

tragedy. 

Three works bound in one volume, V+(1)+78, (2)+122, VIII+9-110+(2) pages 



On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is some foxing throughout. 

 

88. Torquato Tasso. Aminta, favola boscareccia di Torquato 

Tasso, 1774. Londra. Very Good. $75 

A late 18th century edition of Torquato Tasso’s Aminta, the 

woodland fable represented during a garden party at the court 

of Ferrara. The text is written in hendecasyllabic and septenary 

verses, divided into five acts. The story is about Aminta's love for 

the beautiful nymph Silvia, who does not return his attentions 

and prefers hunting. 

The portrait of Torquato Tasso is present. 

One finely bound volume in 32mo, 104 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 

89. Saint Hieronymus. Sancti Hieronymi Presbyteri Epistolae, 

1776. Bassani, Venetiis apud Remondini. Very Good. $30 

A late 18th century edition of Saint Hieronymus’ Sancti 

Hieronymi presbyteri Epistolae. 

One vellum bound volume in 12mo, 492 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

light rubbing and some staining to the binding. There is some 

foxing throughout. 

 



90. Daniel Defoe. La Vie et Les Aventures Surprenantes de 

Robinson Crusoe, 1784. A Londres. Very Good. $215 

A late 18th 

century 

edition of 

Daniel Defoe’s 

Life and 

Surprising 

Adventures of 

Robinson 

Crusoe, in four 

volumes. There are 15 full page 

engravings, and a folding plate for a 

map. 

Four finely bound volumes in 18mo, (3)+VIII+313, (4)+320, (4)+289, (2)+216 pages 

On note of condition, these volumes are in very good shape, with rubbing and wear throughout, and 

some scuffing to the boards. There is light damp staining to the upper margins, and minor foxing 

throughout. 

 

91. Kurze Lebensbeschreibung von dem Leben, 1785. 

Koln am Rheine. Good. $25 

A late 18th century edition of the brief biography of the 

life, death, virtues and marvels of the godly servant of 

God, Benedict Joseph Labre of France. 

One volume in 12mo, (4)+92 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and tape repairs 

to the spine. There is minor foxing and some toning 

throughout. 

 



92. Theophile Imarigeon Duvernet. Histoire de la 

Sorbonne, 1790. A Paris, Chez Buisson. Good. $65 

A late 18th century edition of Duvernet’s History of the 

Sorbonne, in which we see the influence of theology on 

the social order. 

Two finely bound volumes in octavo, XI+348, 375 pages 

On note of condition, these volumes are in good shape, 

with rubbing and wear to the bindings, and cracking to 

the hinges, mainly the front hinges. There is light foxing 

throughout.  

 

93. Antiphonary, 18th Century. Poor. $775 

A massive undated 18th 

century antiphonary, 

bristling with hundreds 

of pages of liturgical 

choir music, with 

printed chants against 

musical notation. As the 

title page and final 

leaves are lacking, there 

is no distinct way to 

identify the publisher or 

imprint. The first four 

leaves have been supplanted by hand, with some 

added coloring.  

This antiphonary is present in its original binding, with tooled brass corners, and the remnants of a belt 

buckle to the rear, which would have originally acted as a clasp to keep the volume shut. 

One large volume in folio (52 x 35 cm), (8)+96+17-226+CCLV pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in poor shape, with heavy rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

cracking to the spine with the upper half fully exposed. After page 96, the first section ends abruptly 

before starting on page 17 of the second section. The antiphonary ends at page CCLV. There is some 

foxing and staining throughout, which gets heavier midway into the second section. The gutters are 

exposed at page 188 in the second section. After the second section, there are also some pages which 

were previously stuck together, with small sections torn away when the stuck pages were pulled away 

from each other. The last 10 pages are heavily damaged and detached. At least one other leaf is 

detached. 



 

94. Litigation document in favour of Sebastian de Ugarte, 

resident of Calahorra, 18th century.  Good. $495 

An 18th century litigation document in favour of Sebastian 

de Ugarte, resident of Calahorra. Involved are the parties of 

Francisco Xavier Aparicio, Manuel de Metaute, and Felix 

Alonso y Mota. There is a large woodcut initial at the 

beginning of the document 

One document in folio, 14 leaves  

On note of condition, this document is in good shape, with 

rubbing, wear, and slight tearing to the paper wraps. There 

is minor foxing throughout. The document has a fold mark 

at the center. 

 

95. Histoire des Quatre Fils Aymon, tres nobles et tres 

vaillans chevaliers, 18th Century. A Troyes, De 

l'Imprimerie de la Citoyenne Garnier. Good. $225 

An extremely scarce undated 18th century edition of the 

anonymous medieval tale, The History of the Four Sons 

of Aymon, very noble and very valiant knights, following 

tales of their adventures and revolt against the emperor 

Charlemagne.  

One finely bound volume in octavo, 132 of 136 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

light rubbing and wear to the binding. There is some 

foxing and toning to the pages. Pages 131-134 are 

lacking. 

 



96. Etienne Bezout; A.A.L. Reynaud. Traite d'Arithmetique, a 

l'usage de la Marine et de l'Artillerie, 1816. Paris, Mme Ve 

Courcier. Very Good. $50 

An early 19th century edition of Bezout’s Treatise on 

arithmetic for the use of the navy and artillery, with notes 

and tables of logarithms by A.A.L. Reynaud. 

One finely bound volume in octavo, VI+(2)+153+(47) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is light foxing 

throughout. 

 

97. Gaius Julius Phaedrus; S W Schippers; Romelingh. 

Phaedri Augusti Liberti Fabulae Aesopiae, cum tribus 

fabularum appendicibus, 1821. Groningae, Sumtibus J. 

Romelingh. Very Good. $30 

An extremely scarce early 19th century edition of the 

Fables of Phaedrus Augustus, the freedman of Aesop, with 

three appendices. 

A Roman fabulist, Phaedrus lived during 1st century CE, 

and was the first versifier of a collection of Aesop's fables 

into Latin. 

Worldcat records 7 existing copies of this edition in 

libraries.  

One volume in 16mo, VIII+72+(4) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is some toning and minor staining throughout. 

 



98. MM. Artaria et Compagnie. Catalogue Detaille de la 

Precieuse Collection d'Estampes, Recueils, Cabinets, 

galeries et Livres sur les Arts, de feu Mr. Jean-Pierre 

Cerroni, 1827. Vienne, Imprimerie de Joseph noble de 

Schmidbauer. Very Good. $350 

An early 19th century first edition of the Detailed Catalog 

of the Precious Collection of Prints, Collections, Cabinets, 

Galleries and Books on the Arts, of the late Mr. Jean-

Pierre Cerroni, scheduled for October 1828. 

This copy has been printed with outlandishly large 

margins, with the right-side margins being roughly 9cm 

wide, and the lower margins being 7cm. Comparable 

copies of this edition do not seem to have the same 

margins, and Worldcat indicates institution-held copies to be in octavo format at roughly 20cm, whereas 

this copy is significantly larger at 25cm. Whether this copy was produced in such a way for the owner to 

leave annotations in the margins, or some other reason, is left up to speculation. 

Worldcat records 6 existing copies of this edition in libraries.  

One volume in quarto, XVI+379 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with some rubbing and staining to the binding. 

There is very little foxing or staining throughout, slightly heavier to several pages. 

 

99. Church of England. The Holy Bible, Containing the 

Old and New Testaments, 1895. Oxford, printed at the 

University Press. Good. $775 

A late 19th century edition of 

the Holy Bible, Containing the 

Old and New Testaments. 

This volume is in hand-

embroidered binding, with silk 

threads of pink, blue, green, 

white, and gold metalwork 

threads against a gold silk 

ground. To the spine are 

stitched raised bands, with the 

title and date of binding in the first and last 

compartments. The front cover displays floral arabesque designs, including 2 6-petalled flowers with 

raised metal stiches, with pearl beads at the center. The rear cover has a large tulip at the center in 

between flower stems which utilize the same metal stitching as mentioned before. The Green maxim 

Nosce Te Ipsum, or Know Thyself, is at the top, and the initials F.S. is at the bottom. 



One embroidered volume in 32mo, 983 pages   

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with light 

rubbing to the binding. Two lines of the metalwork stitching to 

the rear cover have loosened, and three lines of metalwork 

stitching to the outer borders of the boards are lacking. There is 

very little foxing throughout. 

 

100. Church of England. The Book of Common Prayer; 

Bound With; The Psalter & Hymns Ancient and 

Modern, Circa 1900. Guild of Women Binders. Oxford, 

printed at the University Press. Very Good. $450 

An early 20th century 

edition of the Book of 

Common Prayer, 

bound with The 

Psalter & Hymns Ancient and Modern. This copy has 

been bound in a crushed morocco binding by the Guild 

of Women Binders, with their gilt stamp present. 

One volume in 32mo, several hundred unnumbered 

pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minimal rubbing and wear to the binding, 

and the upper cover re-jointed, with the hinges being repaired. One page of the evening prayer is 

damaged, with letter loss to several lines of text. There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Terms of Sale 

Placing an order: 

Purchases are primarily made online at www.thatguywiththebooks.com, or alternatively by requesting 

an invoice.  

You are welcome to contact me at 6478577458, on Instagram @thatguywiththebooks, or by email at 

guywiththebooks@gmail.com.  

Feel free to confirm the availability of the material in this catalog prior to any purchases. 

 

Payment Methods and Terms of Sale: 

Payment is accepted by PayPal or credit card through online store purchases, or directly by email to 

zubairul@hotmail.com via requested invoice. Prices are in USD unless otherwise noted. 

 

Shipping: 

Canadian Customers: 

For domestic Canadian shipping, we currently offer a tracked flat rate of 10 CAD on standard sized 

orders through Canada Post.  

US Customers: 

For US shipping, we currently offer a tracked flat rate of 20 CAD on standard sized orders through 

Canada Post. 

International customers: 

For International shipping, we currently offer a standard untracked flat rate of 26 CAD on standard sized 

orders through Canada Post. 

For additional tracked shipping, the flat rate fee will vary per destination. 

Fees vary for larger volumes and combined lots. Other shipping methods may be made at request and 

will be billed at cost. For additional insurance coverage beyond the standard 100 CAD, please notify us 

prior to shipment. You will be billed at cost. 

 

 

 

 

 



Returns: 

Returns are accepted within 10 days of receiving your purchase if the order is not as described. When 

returning any order or item, please contact us first, whether by email or phone.  

All returns must be securely packed, shipped, and potentially insured, similar to how they were 

received, and mailed back by registered mail. 

About us: 

That Guy With the Books is an independently operated Canadian based antiquarian bookstore, opening 

its online doors in 2019 from out of Toronto. 

We buy and sell rare and unique texts of all topics and bindings, with specific focuses on theology, 

history, literature, illustrated works, fine bindings, and vellum bound books from the 16th to 17th 

century. 

We also have a small but growing inventory of Japanese print books and manuscripts, as well as other 

print-based items and ephemera for sale. 

That Guy With The Books is a member of the Independent Online Booksellers’ Association, and are 

bound by their ethical bookselling guidelines. 

 

Thanks for perusing this catalog, with more to come, as always. 

            

 

 

                 

 


